
Manager:  7  Bobby Mitchell    ||    Pitching Coach:  57  Tommy Phelps    ||    Hitting Coach:  33  Phil Plantier    ||    Bullpen Coach:  15  Doug Davis    
Defensive Coach:  50  Travis Chapman    ||    Trainer:  Darren London    ||    Strength/Conditioning:  Brad Hyde    ||    Video Manager:  Dan O’Connor

NUMERICAL ROSTER

% Temporary Inactive List      
$ MLB Rehab Assignment     

2018 SCRANTON / WILKES-BARRE RAILRIDERS ROSTER As of  7/24/18

26 	 Austin, Tyler	 R-R	 6-2	 222	 26	 9/06/91	 Conyers, GA	 13th Round, ‘10 Draft	  Trenton	 .429	 5	 0	 1	 2	 2	 0
									          SWB RailRiders	 .275	 47	 10	 32	 18	 52	 0
									          NY Yankees	 .225	 20	 2	 8	 4	 17	 0	
19	 Avelino, Abiatal	 R-R	 5-11	 195	 23	 2/14/95	 San Pedro De Macoris, D.R.	 ND FA- 12/26/11 	  Tampa	 .219	 9	 0	 2	 2	 5	 4
									          Trenton	 .270	 69	 3	 28	 14	 33	 4
									          SWB RailRiders	 .213	 20	 0	 6	 5	 10	 3	
12 	 Caldwell, Bruce	 L-R	 5-11	 195	 27	 11/27/91	 Sumter, SC	 MiLB FA- 3/30/18	  Springfield	 .247	 92	 14	 54	 52	 105	 2
									          Memphis	 .194	 13	 0	 3	 2	 14	 0	
20 	 Fleming, Billy	 R-R	 6-1	 200	 25	 9/20/92	 Churchville, PA	 ND FA- 7/23/14 	  Tampa	 .217	 7	 0	 4	 1	 3	 0
									          Trenton	 .270	 69	 3	 28	 14	 33	 4
									          SWB RailRiders	 .268	 16	 1	 6	 1	 6	 1	
25 	 Ford, Mike	 L-R	 6-0	 225	 26	 7/04/92	 Belle Mead, NJ	 ND FA- 7/17/13	  Trenton	 .272	 101	 13	 65	 76	 56	 1
									          SWB RailRiders	 .266	 25	 7	 21	 18	 16	 0	
3 	 Mazzilli, L.J.	 R-R	 6-1	 190	 27	 9/06/90	 Greenwich, CT             	 Trade (NYM), 4/10/18	  Binghamton	 .259	 94	 4	 36	 40	 53	 7
									          Las Vegas	 .217	 16	 1	 4	 7	 13	 2	
17	 Navarro, Rey	 S-R	 5-10	 185	 28	 12/22/89	 Caguas, P.R.	 MiLB FA- 5/11/18	  Salt Lake	 .278	 126	 7	 82	 48	 79	 7	

 #	 INFIELDERS (7+1)	 B-T	 HT	 WT	 AGE	 BORN	 BIRTHPLACE	 ACQUIRED	  2017 CLUB(S)	 AVG	 G	 HR	 RBI	 BB	 SO	 SB

28 	 Adams, Chance	 R-R	 6-1	 220	 23	 8/10/94	 Scottsdale, AZ	 5th Round, ‘15 Draft       	 Trenton	 4-0	 0	 1.03	 35.0	 15	 32
									         SWB RailRiders	 11-5	 0	 2.89	 115.1	 43	 103	
43	 Carroll, Cody	 R-R	 6-5	 215	 25	 10/15/92	 Mt. Juliet, TN	 22nd Round, ‘15 Draft	 Tampa	 1-0	 2	 2.25	 20.0	 8	 30
									         Trenton	 2-5	 5	 2.66	 47.1	 22	 59	
85	 Cessa, Luis	 R-R	 6-0	 210	 26	 4/25/92	 Córdoba, México	 Trade (DET), 12/9/15	 SWB RailRiders	 4-6	 0	 3.45	 78.1	 26	 67
									         NY Yankees	 0-3	 0	 4.75	 36.0	 17	 30	
10 	 Cortes, Nestor	 R-L	 5-11	 205	 23	 12/10/94	 Hialeah, FL	 36th Round, ‘13 Draft	 Tampa	 0-0	 0	 2.08	 4.1	 1	 3
									         Trenton	 5-0	 0	 2.60	 52.0	 20	 45
									         SWB RailRiders	 2-4	 0	 1.49	 48.1	 11	 57	
55	 Coshow, Cale	 R-R	 6-5	 270	 26	 7/16/92	 Edmond, OK	 13th Round, ‘13 Draft	 Trenton	 2-5	 15	 3.81	 54.1	 22	 72
									         SWB RailRiders	 0-1	 0	 3.18	 5.2	 2	 4	
98	 Espinal, Raynel	 R-R	 6-3	 200	 26	 10/06/91	 Villa Gonzalez, D.R.	 MiLB FA- 9/27/12	 Charleston	 2-1	 0	 1.16	 38.2	 4	 44
									         Tampa	 0-1	 1	 1.69	 16.0	 3	 21
									         Trenton	 2-0	 0	 0.46	 19.2	 8	 28	
37 	 Feyereisen, J.P.	 R-R	 6-2	 215	 25	 2/07/93	 River Falls, WI	 Trade (CLE), 7/31/16	 Trenton	 0-0	 3	 2.70	 20.0	 8	 18
									         SWB RailRiders	 2-3	 1	 3.53	 43.1	 20	 42 	
32	 Harvey, Joe	 R-R	 6-2	 220	 26	 1/09/92	 Audubon, PA	 19th Round, ‘14 Draft	 Tampa	 1-0	 4	 1.05	 25.2	 8	 29	
48	 Kahnle, Tommy	 R-R	 6-1	 230	 28	 8/07/89	 Latham, NY	 Trade (CWS), 7/18/17	 Chicago (AL)	 1-3	 0	 2.50	 36.0	 7	 60
									         NY Yankees	 1-1	 0	 2.70	 26.2	 10	 36	
13	 Rogers, Josh	 L-L	 6-3	 215	 24	 7/10/94	 New Albany, IN	 11th Round, ‘15 Draft	 Tampa	 4-2	 0	 3.93	 36.2	 12	 32
									         Trenton	 2-0	 0	 2.57	 21.0	 8	 21	
8	 Sheffield, Justus	 L-L	 5-11	 200	 22	 5/13/96	 Tullahoma, TN	 Trade (CLE), 7/31/16	 Trenton	 7-6	 0	 3.18	 93.1	 33	 82
									         GCL NYY West	 0-1	 0	 1.93	 4.2	 1	 6	
35 	 Swanson, Erik	 R-R	 6-3	 220	 24	 9/04/93	 Terrace Park, OH	 Trade (TEX), 8/01/16	 Tampa 	 7-3	 0	 3.95	 100.1	 14	 84	
21	 Tarpley, Stephen	 R-L	 6-1	 210	 25	 2/17/93	 Gilbert, AZ	 Trade (PIT), 8/30/16	 Tampa	 6-0	 0	 0.00	 30.2	 16	 36
									         Trenton	 1-0	 0	 3.48	 10.1	 2	 6	

 #	 PITCHERS (13+2)	 B-T	 HT	 WT	 AGE	 BORN	 BIRTHPLACE	 ACQUIRED                2017 CLUB(S)   	 W-L       SV	 ERA	 IP	 BB	 SO 	
	 2	 Shane Robinson
	 3	 L.J. Mazzilli
	 8	 Justus Sheffield
	 9	 Wilkin Castillo
	 10	Nestor Cortes
	 12	Bruce Caldwell
	 13	 Josh Rogers
	 16	Mark Payton
	 17	Rey Navarro
	 19	Abiatal Avelino
	 18	Francisco Diaz
	 20	Billy Fleming
	 21	Stephen Tarpley
	 25 Mike Ford
	 26	Tyler Austin
	 28	Chance Adams
 	 32	 Joe Harvey
	 35	Erik Swanson
	 37	 J.P. Feyereisen
	 39	Billy McKinney
	 43	Cody Carroll
	 48 	Tommy Kahnle
	 55	Cale Coshow
	 85	 Luis Cessa
	 98 Raynel Espinal

9	 Castillo, Wilkin	 S-R	 6-0	 215	 34	 6/01/84	 Bani, D.R.	 MiLB FA- 5/24/18  	  SWB RailRiders	 .192	 45	 2	 10	 8	 22	 1
									          Trenton	 .209	 14	 1	 3	 3	 2	 0	
18 	 Diaz, Francisco	 S-R	 5-11	 185	 28	 3/21/90	 Punta Cardon, VZ 	 MiLB FA- 9/25/17 	  Trenton	 .228	 46	 0	 14	 10	 24	 0
									          Tampa	 .364	 6	 1	 7	 2	 1	 1
									          SWB RailRiders	 .231	 4	 0	 4	 1	 3	 0
									          Staten Island	 .833	 2	 0	 2	 1	 8	 0

 #	 CATCHERS (2)	 B-T	 HT	 WT	 AGE	 BORN	 BIRTHPLACE	 ACQUIRED	  2017 CLUB(S)	 AVG	 G	 HR	 RBI	 BB	 SO	 SB

39	 McKinney, Billy	 L-L	 6-1	 205	 23	 8/23/94	 Dallas, TX	 Trade (CHC), 7/25/16	  Trenton	 .250	 69	 6	 29	 30	 45	 2
									          SWB RailRiders	 .306	 55	 10	 35	 9	 49	 0	
16 	 Payton, Mark	 L-L	 5-8	 190	 26	 12/07/91	 Orland Park, IL 	 7th Round, ‘14 Draft	  Trenton	 .179	 14	 0	 1	 2	 16	 0
									          SWB RailRiders	 .272	 80	 6	 22	 24	 51	 4	
2 	 Robinson, Shane	 R-R	 5-9	 170	 33	 10/30/84	 Orlando, FL 	 MiLB FA- 2/22/18	  Salt Lake	 .319	 86	 2	 47	 28	 37	 15
									          LAA Angels	 .194	 20	 0	 1	 3	 5	 2	

 #	 OUTFIELDERS (3)	 B-T	 HT	 WT	 AGE	 BORN	 BIRTHPLACE	 ACQUIRED	  2017 CLUB(S)	 AVG	 G	 HR	 RBI	 BB	 SO	 SB

	 Avelino: 	 AH-bee-AH-tahl   		
		  AH-vay-LEE-no
	 Cessa: 	 SAY-suh
	 Cortes: 	 cor-TESS
	 Coshow: 	 CO-sho
	 Espinal: 	 ray-NELL
	 Estrada: 	 TIE-Row
	 Feyereisen: 	FYE-err-I-sen
	 Gómez: 	 ahn-Z’YUH-lo
	 Mazzilli: 	 muh-ZILL-ee
	 Plantier: 	 plan-TEER

PRONUNCIATION GUIDE

NUMERICAL ROSTER

RAILRIDERS DISABLED LIST:  INF Thairo Estrada (5/08)    RHP Anyelo Gomez (5/06)    RHP Jonathan Loaisiga (7/05)


